

Nos. 14-1468, 14-1470 & 14-1507

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DANNY BIRCHFIELD, *Petitioner*,

v.

NORTH DAKOTA, *Respondent*.

---

WILLIAM ROBERT BERNARD, JR., *Petitioner*,

v.

STATE OF MINNESOTA, *Respondent*.

---

On Writ of Certiorari  
to the Supreme Court of North Dakota and the  
Supreme Court of Minnesota

---

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of Downsize DC  
Foundation, DownsizeDC.org, United States  
Justice Foundation, Gun Owners Foundation,  
Gun Owners of America, Inc., Conservative  
Legal Defense and Education Fund, and  
Institute on the Constitution in Support of  
Petitioners**

---

MICHAEL CONNELLY  
U.S. JUSTICE FOUNDATION  
932 D Street  
Suite 2  
Ramona, CA 92065  
*Attorney for Amicus Curiae*  
*U.S. Justice Foundation*

*\*Counsel of Record*  
February 11, 2016

ROBERT J. OLSON  
HERBERT W. TITUS\*  
WILLIAM J. OLSON  
JOHN S. MILES  
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN  
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.  
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4  
Vienna, VA 22180-5615  
(703) 356-5070  
wjo@mindspring.com  
*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> . . . . .	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . .	1
ARGUMENT . . . . .	4
I. THE SUPREME COURTS OF MINNESOTA AND NORTH DAKOTA WRONGLY ASSUMED THAT THE FOURTH AMENDMENT PROTECTS ONLY PRIVACY INTERESTS . . . . .	4
A. Breath Tests and Blood Tests Are Not Searches “Incident to Arrest” as Claimed in <u>Bernard</u> . . . . .	4
B. A Person Has Not “Consented” to a Fourth Amendment Violation simply because He Obtained a Driver’s License, as Claimed in <u>Birchfield</u> . . . . .	7
II. <u>UNITED STATES V. JONES</u> AND <u>FLORIDA V. JARDINES</u> REVITALIZED THE FOURTH AMENDMENT’S PROPERTY UNDERPINNINGS . . . . .	10
A. Since <u>Jones</u> and <u>Jardines</u> , the Foremost Interest Protected by the Fourth Amendment Is Property, Not Privacy . . . . .	10
B. This Court’s Recent Cases Have Not Consistently Applied Property Principles . . . . .	13

III. PROPERTY PRINCIPLES APPLY TO SEARCHES AND SEIZURES OF BLOOD AND BREATH . . . . .	16
A. Americans Have Property Interests in Their Persons, including Their Blood and Breath	16
B. In Order to Interfere with One’s Property in His Person, the Government Must First Prove It Has a Superior Property Interest . . . . .	18
C. North Dakota’s Claim of Implied Consent Conflicts with the Fourth Amendment Property Principle . . . . .	20
D. North Dakota’s Reasonableness Claim Conflicts with the Fourth Amendment Property Principle . . . . .	23
CONCLUSION . . . . .	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>U.S. CONSTITUTION</u>	
Amendment IV . . . . .	1, <i>passim</i>
 <u>CASES</u>	
<u>Atwater v. Lago Vista</u> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001) . . . . .	7
<u>Boyd v. United States</u> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886) . . . . .	18
<u>Chimel v. California</u> , 395 U.S. 752 (1969) . . . . .	19
<u>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</u> , 576 U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 2443 (2015) . . . . .	13, 22
<u>Entick v. Carrington</u> , 95 Eng. Rep. 807(K.B. 1765) . . . . .	12
<u>Florida v. Jardines</u> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013) . . . . .	2, <i>passim</i>
<u>Grady v. North Carolina</u> , 575 U.S. ___, 135 S.Ct. 1368 (2015) . . . . .	15, 17
<u>Heien v. North Carolina</u> , 574 U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 530 (2014) . . . . .	13
<u>Kyllo v. United States</u> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001) . . . . .	9
<u>Maryland v. King</u> , 569 U.S. ___, 133 S.Ct. 1958 (2013) . . . . .	7, 14, 16
<u>McDonald v. United States</u> , 335 U.S. 451 (1948) . . . . .	8
<u>Missouri v. McNeely</u> , 569 U.S. ___, 133 S.Ct. 1552 (2013) . . . . .	14
<u>Moore v. Regents of the University of California</u> , 793 P.2d 479 (Cal. 1990) . . . . .	17
<u>People v. Chiagles</u> , 237 N.Y. 193 (1923) . . . . .	18
<u>Riley v. California</u> , 573 U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014) . . . . .	3, <i>passim</i>
<u>Rodriguez v. U.S.</u> , 575 U.S. ___, 135 S.Ct. 1609 (2015) . . . . .	13
<u>State v. Riley</u> , 303 Minn. 251 (1975) . . . . .	6

United States v. Jones, 565 U.S. \_\_\_\_,  
 132 S.Ct. 945 (2012) . . . . . 2, *passim*  
United States v. Robinson, 414 U.S.  
 218 (1973) . . . . . 4, 19

MISCELLANEOUS

J.P. Bishop, Criminal Procedure, Little, Brown &  
 Co., 1880 . . . . . 19  
 J. Locke, Second Treatise of Government (facsimile  
 ed.), reprinted in J. Locke, Two Treatises of  
 Government (P. Laslett, ed., Cambridge Univ.  
 Press: 2002) . . . . . 16, 21, 25  
 R. Perry & J. Cooper, eds., Sources of Our Liberties  
 (rev. ed., ABA Foundation: 1978) . . . . . 24  
 H. Titus & W. Olson, “U.S. v. Jones: Reviving the  
 Property Foundation of the Fourth Amendment,”  
 CASE WESTERN RESERVE SCHOOL OF LAW  
 JOURNAL OF LAW, TECHNOLOGY & THE INTERNET,  
 vol. 3, no. 2 (Jan. 2013) . . . . . 11
